ACT 90

H.B. NO. 2448

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Public Employees Health Fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 87-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending the definition of "employee" to read:

"Employee" means an employee or officer of the state or county "(5) government,

Including: (A)

- A regularly employed member of the faculty of the Uni-(i) versity of Hawaii, including a research worker, an extension agent, or a person engaged in instructional or administrative work of the university;
- (ii) A regularly employed administrative officer, principal, viceprincipal, teacher, special teacher, cafeteria manager, or cafeteria worker of the public schools;

An apprentice or on-the-job trainee whether or not sup-(iii) ported by any federal grant;

- (iv) An elective officer including a member of the legislature during the member's term of office, or a person who has served as a member of the legislature for at least a total of ten years;
- A probationary employee; (v)

A per diem employee; (vi)

- An officer or employee under an authorized leave of ab-(vii) sence:
- An employee of the Hawaii national guard although paid (viii) from federal funds:
 - (ix) A retired member of the employees retirement system, the county pension system, or the police, firefighters, or bandsmen pension system of the State or county; [and]

(x) A salaried and full-time member of a board or commission appointed by the governor; and

(ix)¹ An employee of the legislature who is employed for at least three months and whose employment is at least a one half full-time equivalent position.

(B) But excluding:

- A designated beneficiary of a retired member of the employees retirement system, the county pension system, or the police, firefighters, or bandsmen pension system of the State or county;
- (ii) A person employed temporarily on a fee or contract basis;
- (iii) A person employed for less then three months and whose employment is less than one-half of a full-time equilavent position; and
- (iv) A nonsalaried and nonfull_time member of a board, commission, or agency appointed by the governor of the State or the mayor of a county[; and
- (v) An employee of the legislature other than a member of the permanent staff;"

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 14, 1988.)

Note

1. So in original.